
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 4 September 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 14 
September 2020 on  Microsoft Teams Meeting, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Chair) 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 
June 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 

PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 5 - 272) 

 To provide an update for on the progress made with the 
Council’s Climate Change and Green Futures Programme. 
 
 

 

5.   CLEAN AND GREEN -BULKY WASTE COLLECTION 
 

(Pages 273 - 276) 

 To seek approval from Members to use funding from the 
Clean and Green initiative to reduce the lead time for the 
bulky waste collection service. 
 
 

 

6.   IMPROVING THE BOROUGH RECYCLING RATE  AND 
PROVIDING MORE OPPORTUNITIES FOR RESIDENTS 
TO RECYCLE 
 

(Pages 277 - 284) 

 To inform Members of the opportunities and ways to 
improve recycling in the Borough and seek approval for a 
change in the delivery of the kerbside textile collection 
service.  
 
 

 

7.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS   
 

 

7.1   Noting Reports  
 

(Pages 285 - 302) 

  Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 
Progress – Environment and Climate Change 

 Pride in Parks – Play Area and Parks/Open Space 
Improvements 

 Air Quality Annual Status Report 2020 
 

 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 303 - 304) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Willimott. 
 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

30 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
In 2018 funding had been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough 
owned play areas that were identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and 
to the Town and Parish Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor 
recreational facilities to enable improvement and renovation works to be 
undertaken at these sites. Members noted the improvements made. A colleague 
within the Environment department had recently achieved the 35-year service 
award. It was confirmed that the Human Resources department would send a long 
service letter to the employee. 
 
 

31 CLEAN AND GREEN  
 
During the week commencing 23 March 2020 an additional litter pick took place 
between the IKEA roundabout and the M1 roundabout.  Both sides of the road 
received a full cleanse and sweep. Waste Days had been restricted due to the 
Covid-19 lockdown. Members discussed the volume of litter parks since the re-
opening of fast food outlets. Literature would be prepared to highlight the issue 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



with the fas
[...]
ittee discussed how 
residents could be encouraged to walk and cycle more. 
 

RESOLVED that the 2020 Air Quality Status Report be approved for 
submission to DEFRA. 
 
 

35 HOME COMPOSTING  
 
A kerbside garden waste collection service was currently provided with around 
20,000 residents subscribing to the scheme.  The materials collected as part of the 
garden waste collection are composted using an outdoor windrow system.  Due to 
biosecurity reasons food waste collected on a commercial scale (not individual 

Page 2



households) can only be composted using enclosed invessel systems.  
Subsequently the Council did not provide a kerbside collection service for 
composting of food waste. Home composting would provide residents the 
opportunity to dispose of food waste in an environmentally friendly way.  The 
Committee discussed ways to help residents with composting. Home stop off kits 
were proposed.  
 

RESOLVED that the actions outlined in the recommendations for 
inclusion in the Climate Change and Green Futures action plan be approved. 
 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

38 CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS - 
APPENDIX 3  
 
Members considered further information with regards to the capacity for burials at 
cemeteries and churchyards. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee                        14 September 2020                   

Report of the Strategic Director  

CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE 

1. Purpose of report 

To provide an update for Members on the progress made with the Council’s 
Climate Change and Green Futures Programme. 

2. Background 

Members will recall the report to the November 2019 Environment and Climate 
Change Committee explaining the Climate Change and Green Futures 
Programme approach.   The report provided detailed data analysis of the 
Council’s carbon footprint 2009/10 and the footprint of the wider Broxtowe 
Borough 2017.  It also introduced the programme, explained the initial 15 project 
strands and presented a number of actions linked to each strand.  At the time 
Members were asked to note the report. 

3. Moving Forward 

Circulated with the agenda is the updated Climate Change and Green Futures 
Programme report.  The report contains the Climate Change Strategy, along with 
a report on each of the other 14 project strands including additional strategic 
actions. It contains a foreword from the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee, an Executive Summary, a summary of all strategic actions 
from project strands and progress made, a Timeline graphically illustrated to 
show the progress that the Council has made since the first Carbon 
Management Plan was adopted in 2009/10, and the Communications Plan and 
detailed Campaign Plan for the overall programme of activity. 

The document provides Members, employees, businesses, and Council 
residents with a comprehensive document, that while dynamic in nature, has 
collated the Council’s approach to Climate Change and Green Futures.  It details 
the Council’s new Carbon Management Plan and provides a single point of 
information. 

Members will note that along with the Climate Change Strategy at Strand 01 the 
Transport and Fleet Strategy 2020-2024 is also included at Strand 03.  Members 
are therefore asked to approve both the Climate Change Strategy and the 
Transport and Fleet Strategy.  

4. Financial implications 

There are no current financial implications.  However, as the Climate Change 

and Green Futures Programme matures any emerging financial implications will 

be reported to the Committee. 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the progress of the Climate Change and Green Futures Programme. 
2. RESOLVE that the Climate Change Strategy be approved. 
3. RESOLVE that the Transport and Fleet Strategy be approved.     

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change
A N D  G R E E N  F U T U R E S

P  R  O  G  R  A  M  M  E

www.broxtowe.gov.uk 
Page 7



<< page >>

Broxtowe Borough Council Climate Change and Green Futures Programme 

 
               

            

     

    

     

       

           

      

     

        

          

     

          

             

          

       

          

        

         

       

    
      

      

    

 

      

       

Climate Change and Green Futures Programme 
Foreword 1 

Executive Summary 3 

Climate Change Strategy (Strand 01)  10 

Summary of Strategic Actions from Project Strands  20  

Communications Plan and Methodology  41 

Project Strands 

02 Fuel 47 

03 Transport and Fleet Strategy  53 

04 Energy and Building Infrastructure  64 

05 Employee and Business Mileage  69 

06 Water Courses 74 

07 Meadow Planting / Wildlife Corridors  79 

08 Tree Planting 87 

09 Recycling 92 

10 Housing Delivery  99 

11 Housing Improvements 105 

12 Core Strategy / Planning 110 

13 Technology 117 

14 Air Quality 123 

15 Hospitality / Support 128 

Appendices 
1. Carbon Trust Foot Print Assessment 2018/19 134

 1.1 Carbon Footprint Presentation 157 

2. Climate Change Campaign Plan 172 

3. Water Courses Trent Gateway Masterplan 2020 182 

4. Environment and Climate Change Committee - November 2019 234 

5. Green Futures Resource Pack 

6. Carbon Neutral Inforgraphic 

250 

262 

Page 8



1 

Broxtowe Borough Council Climate Change and Green Futures Programme

 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

STRAND 
[...]
ng heat and 
extend the life of vehicles online channels power units 

Why is it important? 
Climate Change is one of the most 
important issues we face, not just locally 
but nationally and worldwide. 
There is clear evidence to show that climate 
change is happening and impacting on the 
planet. If we don’t act now, these impacts 
will become more severe and widespread. 

You can read more about what the causes of 
climate change are and its impacts at 
www.gov.uk/guidance/climate-change-explained 

263 Page 270

www.gov.uk/guidance/climate-change-explained


Appendix 6 Climate Change and Green Futures Programme

Creation of a new Committee Developed a Climate 
focused on taking action Change Strategy and 
on the Environment and Action Plan 
Climate Change. 

Established a Climate 
Declared a Change Steering Group 
Climate Change to lead on 15 key areas. 
Emergency. 

Currently working with the 
Carbon Trust to determine 
the current baseline 

What can YOU do? 
Whether it’s cutting down on how much 
plastic you use or taking the bus rather 
than driving to work, there are lots of small 
changes we can all make to make a  difference and 
the more of us make small changes, the bigger 
impact it will have! 

Read more about some of 
the things you can do to 
help us ensure we protect 
the environment and have 
a Green Future at 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk 
/greenfutures 

264 Page 271

www.broxtowe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

CLEAN AND GREEN BULKY WASTE COLLECTION 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval from Members to use funding from the Clean and Green 
initiative to reduce the lead time for the bulky waste collection service. 
 

2. Background  
 

Due to Covid-19 restrictions it has not been possible to safely undertake any 
Waste Day Events throughout the summer.  The free collections scheduled for 
one week in December 2020 and one week in January and February 2021 will 
still be able to take place as these can be delivered with Covid-19 measures in 
place.  
 
The Councils bulky waste service was suspended for 8 weeks between March 
and July 2020.  Following the reintroduction of the service the demand has 
increased and at the time of writing this report the lead time for a collection on 
the residual bulky waste service is around 6 weeks.  Appointments for an 
electrical collection are generally available on the next scheduled collection 
day. 
 
Within the scope of the Clean & Green initiative there is a budget allocation of 
£15,500 for the provision of bulky waste collections through Waste Day and/or 
the free kerbside collection.  Currently no budget has been spent.   
 
It is therefore proposed to use the Clean and Green budget to fund resources 
to reduce the lead time for the bulky waste collection service.  This will provide 
a better service for residents as well as enabling residents to use the Councils 
service rather than having to potentially consider other collectors who may not 
be licenced to collect waste.  
   
Further information is shown in the appendix. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

 Any financial implications can be contained within budgets. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that where required the funding allocated 
to the Clean and Green budget be used reduce the lead time of the bulky waste 
service. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 

Page 273

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

 
 

     APPENDIX 1 
 

1. Bulky Waste Service 
 

The bulky waste collection service was temporarily suspended at the onset of 
COVID-19.  However, the service was reintroduced prior to and in support of 
the reopening of Nottinghamshire County Council’s Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre’s. 

 
Whilst there was an initial influx in calls received upon recommencing the 
service in July 2020 the extended lead time is a more recent situation.  The 
exact reason why there has been an increase in demand is not known but it is 
not unique to our borough with other Nottinghamshire District Councils 
reporting a similar experience. 

     
2. Reducing the lead time  

 
It is not currently possible to accommodate additional collection days within 
the working week as all resources are allocated on the provision of the 
mainstream services.  Therefore, should the current level of demand continue 
it will be difficult to bring the lead time for the bulky waste service down until 
December 2020 when the free week will be implemented.   

 
A reduced lead time can only be achieved by undertaking additional 
collections on a Saturday when vehicles and staff are available.  Based on a 
7.5 hour day the figures in Table 1 below shows the approximate staffing cost 
per team to deliver a bulky waste collection service on a Saturday. 

 
Table 1: Staffing cost per bulky waste team  

 
 

Staff Member Overtime Rate 
per hour (£) 

Total On 
Cost 

(31.8%) (£) 

Total Cost for 
the day per 

team (£) 

Team leader 16.57 21.83 163.72 

Loader 14.34 18.90 141.75 

Total   305.47 

 
There are also additional fuel costs but these would be difficult to project as it 
would be dependent upon where bookings were made in the Borough  

 
In budgetary terms around £7500 is allocated to the provision of the free 
weeks in December 2020, January 2021 and February 2021. Therefore, there 
are ample funds available to be used to reduce the lead time on the bulky 
waste service. 

 
Should it become apparent that Waste Day events can be safely provided 
before the end of March 2021 then any remaining budget could be allocated 
to the provision of these events.       

Page 274



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

 
A further benefit to providing additional Saturday collections is that this can be 
programmed in to the existing processes so does not require any additional 
back office support. 

 
3. Benefits of reducing the lead time 

 
There is no evidence to correlate the lead time in the bulky waste service with 
an increase in fly tipping.  However, logic suggests that where a resident can 
book an appointment, sooner rather than later, they are less likely to consider 
other options for the removal of their items which may result in waste being 
collected by an unlicensed waste carrier and the waste being fly tipped.   

 
Operatives that receive the calls for the bulky waste service have reported 
that residents have declined the service when informed of the lead time and 
indicated that they will make alternative arrangements for the disposal of their 
items. 

 
4. Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to approve the use of the Clean and Green budget to 
reduce the lead time on the bulky waste service.   
 
 
       
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

IMPROVING THE BOROUGH RECYCLING RATE AND PROVIDING 
MORE OPPORTUNITIES FOR RESIDENTS TO RECYCLE 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform Members of the opportunities and ways to improve recycling in the 
Borough and seek approval for a change in the delivery of the kerbside textile 
collection service.  
 

2. Background  
 

The Council currently provides a number of different opportunities for residents 
to recycle.  The Councils recycling rate in 2019/20 was 38.75%.  This was 
below the Council’s target of 41% as set out in the Environment Business Plan 
2020-2023. 
 
The trend over recent years has been a stagnation of the recycling rate.  
However, in March 2020 Members approved a new role within the recycling 
team to help meet the Corporate Priority of increasing recycling and 
composting.  The new role will engage with and educate residents on recycling 
and good waste management practices. 
 
In 2018 the Governments published Our Waste Our Resources: A Strategy for 
England.  The strategy sets out a number of different measures aimed at 
increasing recycling and promoting good waste management practice.  The 
Environment Bill which will legislate the measures within the strategy is 
currently at its second reading in the parliamentary process.  
 
Further information is contained in the appendix on the opportunities for 
recycling in the Borough and how the Borough’s recycling rate may be 
improved. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

Any financial implications of current services can be met within existing 
budgets.  Any financial implications resulting from The Environment Bill will be 
brought to Committee for Members to approve. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee asked to: 
1. NOTE the information relating to the ways recycling will be improved, and 
2. CONSIDER the adoption of Option 1 or Option 2 with regards the kerbside 

textile collection service and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 277

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

 
     APPENDIX 1 

 
The appendix provides information on the current opportunities in the Borough for 

residents to recycle and how this will be improved. 

New Recycling Role  
 
Increasing the recycling rate is a priority for the Council. One route to achieve an 
improved performance will be throgh a campaign of communication and education. 
Recent waste analysis shows that 15% of the residual waste stream could be 
recycled through existing kerbside collection schemes.   
 
If all this material was collected for recycling the residents of the Borough would 
achieve a recycling rate in excess of 50%.  Therefore, the initial focus on any 
campaign should be on educating and encouraging residents to recycle all the 
materials which the Council can currently collect.   
 
The Council showed its commitment to the corporate priority of increasing recycling 
and composting in March 2020 when Members approved the creation of a new 
recycling role.  Unfortunately, due to the COVID-19 emergency the appointment to 
this role has been delayed.  However, with a relaxation of the lockdown measures it 
is envisaged that the role will be advertised in the near future.   
 
It is intended to appoint to post for an initial two-year and monitor the progress 
towards achieving the Council’s target of increasing the recycling rate.     
 
Whilst COVID-19 may have affected the appointment to role, and, also potentially 
how we achieve improvements in recycling under the new normal conditions, it has 
not affected the over-arching purpose of the role.   
 
The remit of the role will be to work with existing members of the environment team, 
both office and frontline employees, as well as engaging with residents.  The role will 
work closely with the new Communications Officer on promoting the Green Future 
agenda with the aim of:    
 

 An increased presence within schools (either virtually or face to face).  

 COVID secure face to face interaction with the public in order to improve 
awareness of recycling and contamination  

 Target resources to low performing areas to improve recycling and waste 
management practices. This will include working with Housing 
Associations, Nottingham University and the Housing Department 

 Work with the front line collection crews with regards to the reporting of 
recycling and contamination issues. This will involve provision of on-site 
advice and assistance to enable residents to improve recycling behaviour 

 Look to improve methods of communication that will yield improved 
recycling performance    

 

 

Page 278



Environment and Climate Change Committee  14 September 2020 

 
 

 

Kerbside Textile Collection Service 

In November 2014 the Council introduced a kerbside collection of textiles.  The 

service requires residents to put out their unwanted textiles in plastic bags.  The 

bags are then picked up by the glas
[...]
change the vehicle it was necessary to 

suspend the kerbside textile collection service; the vehicle does not have any 

designated textile storage compartment.  The service remains suspended. 

Glass collection is a popular service and even if tonnages reduce to pre COVID-19 

levels, due to the operation complexities, a change in the collection method for 

textiles will be necessary.  

Two options are therefore proposed: - 

Option 1: 

Make the service a bookable service with a monthly date being available for 

collections.  The benefits of this option are as follows: 

 It will allow the kerbside textile service to continue  

 It will give residents a dedicated collection day 

 In time this can become an automated booking service 

 It will allow the compartment to be removed from glass collection vehicle 

thereby enabling more tonnage to be collected and the reduction in vehicle 

mileage and associated emissions 

 It will provide a more efficient and robust textile service in that it the service 

would not need to be suspended should a similar COVID-19 type scenario 

arise again 

 Will reduce missed collection reports and associated back office and front 

office time dealing with these reports 

The negative points of this option are as follows: 

 There would be a cost to change the back office systems to make the booking 

service automated but this can be accommodated within existing budgets. 

 There would be a possible delay in implementation pending the availability of 

the back office service provider to undertake the necessary upgrade work 

Option 2: 

Cease the kerbside textile service allowing resident to recycle their textiles through 

other available means.  The benefits of this option are as follows: 

 There are already multiple charities that provide kerbside collections  

 It will potentially allow charities to receive additional items which may 

potentially increase the income they rely upon for their sustainability 
[...]
SData_08 Trees planted Annually 1,618 2,012 - 2,500  Trees will be planted during the winter of 
2020/21 with events in National Tree Week 28 
November to 6 December 2020. 

Green 

 

PSLocal_02 Green Flags / 
Community Green Flags 

Annually 5 5 n/a 5 Awaiting notification. Awards delayed due to 
COVID-19 

P
age 292



 

Status Code / Name Frequency 2018/19 
Achieved 

2019/20 
Achieved 

2020/21 
Q1 

2020/21 
Target 

Notes 

Data Only 

 

SSData_10 Clean and Green 
events undertaken 

Quarterly - - - 20  New indicator 2020/21.  Undertaking of events 
have been delayed due to COVID-19. 

Data Only 

 

WMData_03b Garden waste 
subscriptions 

Quarterly 19,664 20,094 20,000 20,042  Estimate. It is expected the target will be 
exceeded by quarter 2 2020/21. 

Green 

 

WMData_03c Income 
generated by Garden Waste 
Subscriptions 

Quarterly £661,000 £701,108 £746,317 £727,000 Target for the year exceeded. 

Green 

 

WMData_06a Income 
generated through Trade 
Waste (0,00s) 

Quarterly £579,475 £584,773 £430,028 £608,000 Trade Waste services income is the Q1 figure 
shown on the ledger at the time of writing. This 
does not provide an accurate picture of the 
income. This figure will be lower once all the 
implications of businesses not requiring the 
service throughout the lockdown and the issue 
of outstanding bills is resolved. A more 
accurate income figure will be able to be 
provided in future reports. 

Data Only 

 

WMData_08 Income 
generated through 
Environmental Services 

Quarterly £44,719 £64,462 £66,117 £190,000 2020/21 Target is the total for all Environment 
Income. 

Data Only 

 

WMData_10 Savings through 
re-use of bins 

Quarterly £11,971 £5,152 £1,494 £12,000 137 bins have been reclaimed which were 
deemed suitable for reuse in quarter 1.  

 

P
age 293



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 14 September 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

PRIDE IN PARKS – PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SP
[...]
. 
 
ii) Swiney Way Open Space, Chilwell 
 
A scheme to replace the very outdated equipment at this small area that is specifically 
for younger children and also provide a full rubber surface.  The scheme at a cost of 
£42,000 has been designed and orders placed.  The scheme, funded from the 
Council’s Capital Programme, is due to commence this month. 
 
iii) Play Area Improvements 
 
A number of play areas, whilst not requiring a full refurbishment, do require some 
remedial works.  The Play Strategy identified that priorities may change during the 
period of the strategy due to issues such as increased usage of sites, vandalism and 
equipment failure.  This budget recognises these changes and allows for the site 
specific issues to be addressed without undertaking a full refurbishment of the 
particular site.  Remedial works are now in progress and have included work at 
Beeston Fields Recreation Ground, Beeston, Sandy Lane Open Space, Bramcote, 
Inham Nook Recreation Ground, Chilwell and Queen Elizabeth Park, Stapleford. 
 
The works costing £42,000 are funded from the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

Page 296



Environment and Climate Change Committee 14 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2020 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise members of the response from the Department of Food 
Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) on this authority’s latest Air Quality 
Annual Status Report (ASR).  

 
2. Detail 
  

At the meeting of this committee on 15 June 2020, members approved the Air 
Quality Annual Status Report 2020 for submission to DEFRA.  
 
DEFRA requires all local authorities in England to produce an Annual Status 
Report in respect of air quality. The production of an ASR is intended to aid 
local transparency, increase accessibility of air quality to the wider public 
audience and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality improvement 
measures by those best placed to assist (e.g. directors of public health, 
transport managers etc.). 
  
The Council has now received a response from DEFRA which is shown in the 
appendix. The response is very positive and recognises elements of good 
practice, including what it describes as the Council’s active engagement in 
monitoring air quality within the borough. 
 
The response concludes by stating: 
 
Overall the report is detailed, concise, satisfies the criteria of relevant 
standards and continues to be an example of good practice. The Council 
should continue their good work and submit an Annual Status Report in 2021. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the response from DEFRA in respect of the 
2020 Air Quality Annual Status Report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 297



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee                     14 September 2020 
 

 

   
 

APPENDIX 

Annual Status Report  
 

The Report sets out the Annual Status Report, which forms part of the Review & 

Assessment process required under the Environment Act 1995 and subsequent 

Regulations.  

 

Broxtowe Borough Council currently has one AQMA, in Trowell, for exceedances in the 

NO2 annual mean. The AQMA has an AQAP which was first published in 2008, but the 

Council continue to publish updates within their ASR (as agreed with the LAQM 

Helpdesk). The M1 and the A52 are the major sources of emissions in the borough, being 

the main connecting roads from Nottingham to Derby, and are heavily used by 

commuters. The remaining AQMA is associated with traffic emissions from the M1 

motorway. 

 

In 2019, the Council carried out passive NO2 monitoring across a network of 43 diffusion 

tubes. There were no exceedances of the annual mean NO2 objective in the borough in 

2019, with the highest measured concentrations inside the remaining AQMA being 31 

µg/m3, and 33 µg/m3 measured outside the AQMA, at site 17 in Church Street. NO2 

concentrations continue to demonstrate a downward tren
[...]

	3.2 Audiences
	3.3 Branding
	3.4 Launch
	3.5 Objectives
	3.6 Key messages
	3.7 Tactics
	3.8  Measures of success
	3.9 Responsibilities
	3.10 Budget



	05 Business Mileage.pdf
	1.0 	Introduction
	2.0	Business Mileage
	3.0 	Employee Home to Work 	Mileage
	4.0 Analysis of the Employee Wellbeing Survey
	5.0	Strategic Actions 


	06 - Water Courses.pdf
	1.0 	Introduction
	2.0	Past Achievements
	3.0 	Strand Achievements
	4.0	Strategic Actions 


	15 Hospitality.pdf
	1.0  Introduction
	2.0  Achievements - Hospitality
	3.0 Achievements - Support Services
	4.0 Strategic Actions




	5 CLEAN AND GREEN -BULKY WASTE COLLECTION
	6 IMPROVING THE BOROUGH RECYCLING RATE  AND PROVIDING MORE OPPORTUNITIES FOR RESIDENTS TO RECYCLE
	7a Noting Reports
	N7.2 Pride in Parks Play Area - Parks OS Imps
	N7.3 Air Quality ASR Defra response Report 2020
	N7.3.1 Air Quality ASR Defra response Appx

	8 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D K Watts  
R D Willimott 
 

 
 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

41 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated with the Climate and Green Futures Programme report that 
contained the Climate Change Strategy along with a report on each of the other 14 
project strands including strategic actions. Members thanked all the Officers involved 
in producing the Strategy and acknowledged how comprehensive the document was. 
The programme was explained and a discussion regarding each strand took place 
including the communications plan and engaging with schools and businesses, The 
new Carbon Management Plan and its aims and the Council’s approach to Climate 
Change and Green Futures.  
 

RESOLVED that the Climate Change and Green Futures Programme in 
addition to the Transport and Fleet Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

42 CLEAN AND GREEN -BULKY WASTE COLLECTION  
 
The Committee noted the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had in not being able to 
safely undertake any Waste Day Events throughout the Summer and the bulky waste 
service being suspended between March and July 2020, alongside Nottinghamshire 
County Council’s Household Waste and Recycling Centre’s being closed. The impact 
had resulted in a backlog in bulky waste collections of around six weeks.  By providing 
additional funding to allocate resources to reduce the lead time this would provide a 
better service for residents and prevent residents using alternative carriers who may 
not be licensed.  
 

RESOLVED that where required the funding allocated to the Clean and 
Green budget be used to reduce the lead time of the bulky waste service. 
 
 

43 IMPROVING THE BOROUGH RECYCLING RATE  AND PROVIDING MORE 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR RESIDENTS TO RECYCLE  
 
Members were informed of the opportunities and ways to improve recycling in the 
Borough and to improve the recycling rates. By providing a campaign of 
communication and education through schools, improve awareness of recycling and 
contamination and target resources to low performing areas would improve recycling 
and waste management practices.  
 
The Committee also noted an impact on kerbside textile collection service due to a 
change in vehicle and the service being suspended currently due to the current 
vehicle not having a designated textile storage compartment. Two options were 
discussed of continuing with the textile service or to cease the service.  Members 
considered the tonnage collection and the percentage increase of recyclables and 
agreed to cease the kerbside textile collection to allow for additional tonnage collection 
in particular to glass.  
 

RESOLVED to adopt Option 2 with regards to the kerbside textile 
collection service. 
 
 

44 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The following reports were noted: 
 

 Performance Management Review of Business Plan-Environment and Climate 
Change. 

 Pride in Parks-Play area and Parks Open Space Improvements. 

 Air Quality Annual Status Report 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



45 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme and agreed to include the 
Environment Bill and Green Number Plate update to the programme. 
 

RESOLVED the work programme be approved with the additional items of 
Environment Bill Update and the Green Number Plates be added.   
 
 
 
 


